and style "Ka Kuen Chua Architectural" (KKCA), signed a construction 
contract whereby the latter undertook to build a four-storey 
residential/commercial building for the former on a parcel of land located at 
St. Paul Road, comer Estrella Avenue, Makati City.4 

The parties agreed to a full contract price of Thirty-Three Million 
Pesos (Php 33,000,000.00), subject, among others, to the following 
stipulations: a) the project will commence in seven days from the time 
KKCA received a notice to proceed from Colorite, and will be completed 
within 365 days reckoned from the seventh day after the release of the down

[...]

completed on March 5, 2005. 18 H~nce, from March 6, 2005 up to the 
commencement of the action on July 31, 2007, the project was already 
delayed for 878 days. This renders KKCA liable to Colorite for payment of 
liquidated damages in the amount of Eight Million, Seven Hundred Eighty 
Thousand Pesos (Php 8, 780,000.00), plus Ten Thousand Pesos 
(Php 10,000.00) per additional day of delay until the project is completed. 19 

In addition to its claim for liquidated damages, Colorite also 
asserted that upon its completion, the building will have a total 
leasable area of 1,320.12 square meters.